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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE CONTACT: THOM SIMMONS

2000 ALL-CIF SOUTHERN SECTION FOOTBALL TEAM ANNOUNCED BY AREA
COACHES

CERRITOS —-- The 2000 All-CIF Southern Section Football Teams
were announced today by the Southern California Interscholastic

Football Coaches Association.

A total of 69 players were selected for either the first or
second team with Division III Champion, Hart and Mater Dei leading
the way with a total of five selections a piece. Division I
Champion Long Beach Poly, Division II Champion Upland, Division VII
Champion Los Altos and Tustin each placed three members.

Players and Coaches of the Year were alsoc selected for all 13
divisions. Division I champ Poly saw Hershel Dennis (Co-Offense)
and Raymond Tago (Defense) take home top honors. Loyola's Matt Ware
was named Division I player of the Year, while Mater Dei's Matt
Leinart shared top offensive player accolades with Dennis. Long
Beach head coach Jerry Jaso took the coaching award.

In Division II, Upland swept all three top honors with Julian
Williams (offense), Chris Barrios (defense) and Tim Salter (Coach
of the Year).

Hart did the same in Division III with Kyle Matter (offense),
Evan Allen (defense) and mike Herrington (coach) taking the top-
prizes. ‘

In Division VII, Los Altos joined Division II and III in
sweeping the top categories. Felipe Aguilar and Ramon Martinez
shared top-offensive=player awards, while Conguerors head coach
Greg Gano was named Coach of the Year and his defensive lineman,

Shaun Cody, was named Defensive Player of the Year.

CI Southern Section

Academics * Integrity » Athletics
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ALL CIF-SOUTHERN SECTION 2000 FOOTBALL TEAM

FIRST TEAM

DEFENSE

Pos. Name
Linebacker Jordan Trott
Linebacker Marvin Simmons
Linebacker Chris Barrios
Linebacker Austin Jackson
Linebacker Michael Craven
Line Raymond Tago
Line Arli Faalaulau
Line Evan Allen
Line Brian Porteous
Line Shaun Cody
Back Matt Ware
Back Demetre Booker
Back Ryan Foltz
Back David Boler
Back Michael Washington
Punter Bryce Benicos
SECOND TEAM

DEFENSE

Pos. Name
Linebacker Ian Gunderman
Linebacker Tom Cunel
Linebacker Kyle Hollis
Linebacker Matt McCoy
Linebacker Jeff Langdon
Line Jason Wardlow
Line Kaelen Jakes
Line David Nava
Line Ben Wilson
Line Delroy Parke
Back Mike Hawkins
Back Brown Faave
Back Matt Moore
Back Joe Bullard
Back Jason Murray
Punter Bryan New

School

Loyola

[.ong Beach Poly
Upland

Serra

La Quinta/LQ
Long Beach Poly
Eisenhower

Hart

Irvine

Los Altos

Loyola

Antelope Valley
Westlake
Charter Oak
Paraclete

Ayala

School

Mater Dei
Notre Dame/SO
Hart

Tustin
Aquinas
Upland
Valencia/V
Barstow

Brea Olinda
Montclair Prep
Eisenhower
Mater Dei
Hart

Irvine

South Hills
Mater Dei

Division
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Division

[0S I

L
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Ht.
6'4”
60"
61"
64"
6°2”
6'3”
6°5”

6,0,7
6,5,1
6'4"

61271

612?1

6’1"
6547’
6’3"

6131’

57117

6!0"1

5,811

Wt.
222
218
215
230
222
275
300

170
250
210
185

215

Wt
225
235
220
220
295

180
200

160

Yr.
12
12
12
12
i2
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12

12
12

Yr.
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
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2000 SOUTHERN SECTION ALL CIF-SS FOOTBALL SELECTIONS

DIVISION I
Player of the Year — Matt Ware, Loyola
Defensive Player of the Year - Raymond Tago, Long Beach Poly
Co-Offensive Players of the Year — Matt Leinart, Mater Dei & Hershel Dennis, Long Beach Poly

Coach of the Year - Jerry Jaso, Long Beach Poly

OFFENSIVE TEAM

Pos. Name School Ht. Wt Yr.
Back Hershel Dennis Long Beach Poly 511" 190 11
Back Temitope Sonuyi Esperanza 511 210 12
Back Tyler Thompson Santa Margarita 511" 200 12
Back Donnie McCloskey Bishop Amat 511" 185 12
Back Darryl Poston Edison 511" 180 12
QB Matt Leinart Mater Dei 6’4" 215 12
Lineman Ryan Lumm Santa Margarita 6’3" 240 12
Lineman Josh Birrell Esperanza 6’2" 255 12
Lineman Harvey Robinson Eisenhower 6’1" 255 12
Lineman Matt Yocam Lakewood 6’5" 255 12
Lineman Steve Carrillo Mater Dci 6’3" 275 12
Lineman Fausto Gonzalez St Paul 6’3" 281 12
Lineman Peter Manuma Long Beach Poly 6’5" 250 12
Tight End Marcedes Lewis Long Beach Poly 67" 225 11
Receiver Jeff Diulio Mater Dei 511 175 12
Receiver Josh Hawkins Long Beach Poly 62" 180 12
Receiver Anthony Vicercia Esperanza 6’1" 175 12
Kicker Nathan Qaks Loyola 5’117 170 12
DEFENSIVE TEAM

Pos. Name School Ht. Wt Yr.
Back Matt Ware Loyola 6’4" 210 12
Back Mike Hawkins Eisenhower 5’11 180 12
Back Brown Faavae Mater Dei 6’0" 200 12
Back Ray Washington Long Beach Poly 6’0" 179 12
Back Greg Kavulich Loyola 511" 180 12
Back Albert Griffin Alemany 6’1" 185 11
Line Raymond Tago Long Beach Poly 6’3" 275 12
Line Atilt Faalaulau Eisenhower 6’5" 300 12
Line Manuel Wright Long Beach Poly 6’57 290 11
Line Alex Debrucky Esperanza 672" 240 12
Line Josh Quaye Loyola 6’3" 220 12
Line Josh Pukini St John Bosco 6’3" 250 12
Linebacker Jordan Trott = Loyola 6’4" 222 12
Linebacker Marvin Simmons Long Beach Poly 6’0" 218 12
Linebacker [an Gunderman Mater Dei 6’1" 225 12
Linebacker Angel Santiago AB Miller 510 185 12
Linebacker Chad Slapnicka Loyola 62" 220 11
Linebacker Seth Prelesnik Edison 6’0" 190 12
Punter Bryan New Mater Dei 58" 160 12
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OFFENSIVE TEAM
Pos.
Back
Back
Back
Back
Back
Back
Back
Back
Lineman
Lineman
Lineman
Lineman
Lineman
Lineman
Receiver
Receiver
Receiver
Receiver
Kicker

DEFENSIVE TEAM
Pos.
Lineman
Lineman
Lineman
Lineman
[ineman
Lineman
Linebacker
Linebacker
Linebacker
Linebacker
Linebacker
Linebacker
Linebacker
Back
Back
Back
Back
~ Back

Back
Punter

DIVISION 111

Offensive Player of the Year - Kyle Matter, Hart
Defensive Player of the Year — Evan Allen, Hart
Coach of the Year - Mike Herrington, Hart

Name

Kyle Matter
Tony Ortiz
Jason Hogan
Matt Milton
Michael Okwo
Hudson Gossard
Terry Furlow
John Sciarra
Sean Finnerty
Erik Curtis
Bobby Garafalo
Carlos Gonzales
Paul An

Chris Frome
Jason Burkhart
Will Broadous
Brett Mitchell
Morgan Ralls
Josh Cummings

Name

Tim Volk

Chris Voltattorni
Michael Graves
Evan Allen
Peter Dubsky
Kaelen Jakes
Kyle Hollis
Jared Depiava
Colin MacNeil
Phillip Potter
Bobby Mena
Tom Curiel
Nathan Terrezone
Robert Luter =
Jibril Raymo
Matt Moore

Jim Sharp
Demetre Booker
Tyrone Culver
Nick Folk

Scheol Ht. Wt

Hart

Lancaster
Crescenta Valley
St Francis

Mira Costa
Crescenta Valley
Palmdale

St Francis

Mira Costa

Mira Costa

St Francis

Notre Dame/SO
Arcadia

Hart

Crescenta Valley
Valencia/V

St Francis

Mira Costa

Hart

School Ht. Wt

Notre Dame/SO
Mira Costa
Antelope Valley
Hart

Hart

Valencia/V

Hart

Saugus
Canyon/CC
Arcadia
Crescenta Valley
Notre Dame/SO
St Francis

Muir

Beverly Hills
Hart

Notre Dame/SO
Antelope Valley
Palmdale

Notre Dame/SO

Yr.
12
12
12
12
10
1
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12

1

12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
11
12
12
12
11
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OFFENSIVE TEAM

Pos.
Back
Back
Back
Back
Back
Back
QB
Lineman
Lineman
Lineman
Lineman
Lineman
Lineman
Lineman
Lineman
Receiver
Receiver
Receiver
Receiver
Receiver
Kicker

DEFENSIVE TEAM
Pos.

Back

Back

Back

Back

Back

Back

Line

Line

Line

Line

Line

Line

Line
Linebacker
Linebacker
Linebacker
Linebacker
* Linebacker
Linebacker
Punter

DIVISION V

Offensive Player of the Year — Mike Bass, Centennial/C
Defensive Player of the Year — Tyler Hess, Elsinore
Coach of the Year — Matt Logan, Centennial/C

Name

Ronnie Hill

Josh Farrell
Exnor Cox

Steve Richardson
Antoine Singfield
Hoang Mai
Lamar Broadway
Bob Cleary
Dartagnan Shack
Danny Negrete
Chuck Schroder
Mafileo Vakalahi
Allen Petroff
Jason Fyda

Mike Savicky
Adam Watson
Terry Richardson
Lee Burghgraef
Jayson Boyd
Sione Fifita
Ryan Lux

Name

Donnel Jury
Rafael Simon
Darrell Brooks
Zach Masterjohn
Aaron Narcisse
Hector Aguilar
Rocky Avatongo
Jose Contreras
Mark Philipp
Devin White
Lamar Sykes
Ryan Konkler
Anthony Zamora
Jeff Norton

Jack Amold
Nick Neal

Chris Gomez
Jeff Carlton
Israel Zepeda
Tom Malone

School
Temecula
Elsinore
Cajon

Paloma Valley
Rancho Verde
Poly/R
Centennial,/C
Temescal Canyon
JW North
Centennial/C
Paloma Valley
Cajon

Elsinore
Norco

Corona
Temecula Valley
Centennial/C
Norco

JW North
Cajon

Elsinore

School

Pacific
Arlington
Moreno Valley
Temescal Canyon
Paloma Valley
Norco

JW North
Paloma Valley
San Bernardino
Murrieta Valley
Poly/R

Norco

Hemet
Murrteta Valley
Norco

JW North

San Bemardino
Paloma Valley
Centennial/C
Temescal Canyon

Ht.
62"
511"
6'1”
5°8”
6'3”
510"
60"
6°8"
g3
6’0"
6’5"
6’17
s
63
64"
6’3"
61"
64"
63"
672"
63"

Ht.
62"
62"
62"
6°0"
6'1"
6’0"
6°0"
60"
6°0"
62"
63"
s
6'4”
672"
5°10”
5°11”
5'9"
6°0"
5°9”
5117

Wt.
185
208
210
225
220
200
185
277
270
300
270
330
220
280
280
225
185
220
175
230
177

Wt.
165
185
85
182
1oe
170
305
225
280
225
220
170
260
215
190
195
175
215
215
171

Yr.
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
1
12
12
12
11
12
12
12
12

Yr.
12
11
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
11
11
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DIVISION VI
Co-Offensive Players of the Year — Felipe Aguilar & Ramon Martinez, Los Altos
Defensive Player of the Year - Shaun Cody, Los Altos
Coach of the Year - Greg Gano, Los Altos

OFFENSIVE TEAM
Pos. Name School Ht. Wt
Back Jamaal Lamb Wilson/HH 6’0" 190
Back Tovia Sala Bell Gardens 510" 165
Back Loren Wade Serra 6'1” 210
Back Anthony Gonzales El Rancho 59 160
Back Roderick Ross Whittier 59" 165
QB Felipe Aguilar Los Altos 6’0" 180
OB Brandon Kile Charter Qak 6’0" 180
QB Andy Gonzalez California 62" 185
Lineman Joseph Rivera Wilson/HH 6’3 270
Lineman Emesto Guerrero El Rancho 6’5" 273
Lineman Donald Penn St Bernard 6’5" 303
Lineman Enrique Vargas Bell Gardens 6’0" 240
Lineman Israel Gonzales Charter Oak 6’0" 200
Lineman John Urritia El Rancho 6’4" 290
Lineman Richard Mao Los Altos 51 215
Lineman Terrance Pennington Bishop Montgomery 6’7" 330
Receiver Ramon Martinez Los Altos 5'10" 160
Receiver Brett Lavier California 63" 200
Receiver Amir Carr Charter Oak 6’3" 190
Receiver David Swellman California 6’5" 210
Receiver Chad Glover Bishop Montgomery 676" 235
Receiver Joe Steele Pomona 6’5” 205
Kicker Hugo Barajas South El Monte 59" 170
DEFENSIVE TEAM
Pos. Name School Ht. Wt.
Back David Boler Charter Qak 6’4" 205
Back Ralph Gonzalez Los Altos 6’0" 160
Back Raymond Ochoa Bell Gardens 51117 175
Back Gabe Trevino California 672" 195
Back Eric Mc Neal Serra 6'4 200
Back Andrew Carreon Whittier 510" 170
Back Albert Hill Garey 6’4" 215
Back Oscar Ruiz Gabrielino 5’10 160
Line Shaun Cody Los Altos 6’5" 250
Line Ira Oden Garey 6’0" 225
Line Vinie Galindo El Rancho 6’2" 220
Line Travis Parker Los Altos 6’6" 245
Line Steve Sturm Wilson/HH 6’3" 235
Line Frank Rodriguez Bell Gardens 59" 180
Line Kevin Brown Serra 6’3" 285
Line Alex Valenzuela Gabnielino 6’1" 250
Linebacker Austin Jackson Serra 6'4” 230
Linebacker Raul Ramirez - Bell Gardens 5’8" 220
Linebacker Femando Valdivieso Los Altos 6’0" 215
Linebacker Jayson Sanchez Gabrieino 511" 185
Linebacker Alex Encinas Santa Fe 5'11" 185
Linebacker Lorenzo Zamarripa Wilson/HH 6’0" 190
~ Linebacker John Novelo Charter Qak 6’1" 205
" Punter Dominic Milano Los Altos 510" 150
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OFFENSIVE TEAM
Pos.
Back
Back
Back
Back
Back

QB

TE
Linemen
Linemen
Linemen
Linemen
Linemen
Linemen
Linemen
Receivers
Receivers
Receivers
Receivers
- Kicker

DEFENSIVE TEAM
Pos.

Back

Back

Back

Back

Back

Line

Line

Line

Line

Line

Line

Line
Linebacker
Linebacker
Linebacker
Linebacker
Linebacker
Linebacker
" Punter

DIVISION IX

Offensive Player of the Year — Chris Eadie, South Hills
Defensive Player of the Year — Jason Murray, South Hills
Coach of the Year — Steve Bogan, South Hills

Name

David Gober
Johnny Grant
Brent West
Ryan Murray
Javon Smith
Mike Keeling
Adrian Placinta
John Saari

Paul Yanez
Harry Giang
James Gentry
Travis Gold
Ryan Kiaha
Mark Whittaker
Daniel Fells
Will Blodgett
Sonny Lopez
Daniel Ulrich
Zach Sherwood

Name

Jon Tapia
Pascual Alvarez
Thomas Parilla
Charlie Alshuler
Mike Hicks
Jesse Schroeder
Jose Zepeda

Jr Filemu
Anthony Grubisich
Ben Wilson
Aaron Sverapa
Scott Heaton
Alfonso Auelua
Martin Gonzales
Justen Antillon
Oscar Hermandez
Sergio Sanabra
Dustin Sober
Nick Ross

School Ht. Wt.
Western
Covina

La Habra
Fullerton
Pacifica

La Habra
Garden Grove
Western
South Hills
Covina
Fullerton
Troy

Pacifica
Garden Grove
Fullerton
Laguna Beach
Valencia/P
Covina
University

School Ht. Wit.
La Habra

La Habra
Garden Grove
Corona Del Mar
Western

La Habra
Fullerten

Los Amigos
Costa Mesa
Brea Olinda
Brea Olinda
San Dimas
Pacifica
Western

South Hills
Fullerton

La Habra
Fullerton
Sonora

12
12
12
11
12
12
12
12
12

12
12
12
12
11
12
12
12
12
12

Yr.

12
12
12
12
11
12
12
12
12
12
11
12
12
12
12
12
12
11
12
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OFFENSIVE TEAM
Pos.
Back
Back
Back
Back
Back

QB
Lineman
Lineman
Lineman
Lineman
Lineman
Lineman
Lineman
Lineman
TE
Receiver
Receiver
Receiver
Kicker

DEFENSIVE TEAM
Pos.

Back

Back

Back

Back

Back

Line

Line

Line

Line

Line

Line
Linebacker
Linebacker
Linebacker
Linebacker
Linebacker
Linebacker
Linebacker
Punter

DIVISION XI

Offensive Player of the Year — Lorenzo Booker, St Bonaventure

Defensive Player of the Year — Mike Bonelli, St Bonaventure

Coach of the Year - Jon Mack, St Bonaventure

Name

Lorenzo Booker
Chris Gocong
Xavier Ramirez
Nick Kaiser
Andy Avila
Kyle Painter
Kurt Landgren
James Bonelli
Matt Bouvet
Daniel Marquez
Chris Tavera
Noah Bryant
Nathan Huibregtse
Cory Sandefur
Earvin Johnson
Jon Talmage
Scott Lopez
Marcus Shelby
Monte McNair

Name

Tommy Irwin
Jashaun McCowan
David Wolde
Fernando Castro
David Elmerick
Jeff Messick

Mike Bonelli

Kyle Walters
Larnell Ransom
Ian Smart

Matt Hoekstra
Dane Skophammer
Greg Verhoeven
Ryan Fiore -
Bobby Otani
David Garza
Dustin Baxley
Nick Alcantar
Jacob Macias

Schoal

St Bonaventure
Carpinteria

Santa Paula
Nordhoff

Calvary Chapel/SA
Brethren Christian
Valley Christian/C
St Bonaventure

St Bonaventure
Cathedral

La Salle
Carpinteria
Calvary Chapel/SA
Nordhoff
Cathedral

Orange Lutheran
Carpinteria

St Monica

Qak Park

Scheol

St Monica

St Bonaventure
Calabasas
Cathedral

Bishop Diego
Orange Lutheran
St Bonaventure
Qak Park
Verbum Dei
Orange Lutheran
Ontario Christian
Malibu

Valley Christian/C
Nordhoff

St Bonaventure
St Bonaventure
Oak Park
Cathedral

Santa Puala

Ht.
511"
6’3’
5117
6°0”
511"
6’3"
6’0"
6’6"
o1
6°3”
63"
6’1"
6’3"
60"
64"
6°4”
6’17
6°6”
5°10"

Ht.
510"
59"
6'0"
5°10"
670"
510"
6’3"
61"
62"
62"
6’5"

6’1"
57107
6'1"
5°107
5°10™
6’1"
6’0"

Wt
175
225
175
210
175
195
230
280
240
290
270
280
235
185
215
200
170
215
175

Wt.
175
175
170
190
160
250
225
230
210
230
250

200
195
220
200
200
210
200

Yr.
1
12
12
11
10
12
12
11
12
12
12
11
12
12
12
12
12
12
11

12
12
12
12
11
12
12
12
11
11
12

12
11
12
12
11
12
12
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OFFENSIVE TEAM

Pos.
Back
Back
Back
Back
Back
Back
Back
QB
Back
Back
Back
Back
Back
Receiver
Receiver
Receiver
Receiver
Receiver
Kicker

DEFENSIVE TEAM
Pos.

Back

Back

Back

Back

Back

Line

Line

Line

Line

Line

Line

Line
Linebacker
Linebacker
Linebacker
Linebacker
Linebacker
_ Punter

DIVISION XIIT

Offensive Player of the Year — Glen Ohaeri, Aquinas
Defensive Player of the Year — Jeff Langdon, Aquinas
Coach of the Year - Josh Henderson, Aquinas

Name

Dimitri Avision
John Butler
Sam Frasier
Nik Kreutzer
Brett Nungesser
Trinity Reinke

Nathan Van Achaack

Ben Imhoff
Alex Ballard
Mike Caldwell
Omar Dittu
Matt Madnd
Pat McCoy
Tyler Graves
Kirk Herald
Byron Martz
Adam Rowe
Demck Williams
Eric Hallenbeck

Name

Joe Anderson
Ryan Black
Antonio Harrison
Jacob Southworth
Ben Swann

Ini Archibong
Matt Cole

Matt Lauer

Justin Lewter
Ken Meyer
Danny Paul

Eric Schlegel
Obiomas Amajoyi
Steve Avila =
Wilber Birdshed
Peter Shaw

Isaac Zertuche
Karl Hamalicek

School Ht. Wt

Ribet Academy

Aquinas

Hamilton

Arrowhead Christian Academy
Poly/P

Trona

Capistrano Valley Christian
Poly/P

Arrowhead Christian Academy
Poly/P

Flintridge Prep

Calvary Chapel/D

Hamilton

Capistano Valley Christian
Poly/P

Boron

Hamilton

Campbell Hall

St Margarets

School Ht. Wt.
Hamilton
Poly/P

Flintridge Prep

Arrowhead Christian Academy
Boron

Poly/P

Hamilton

Flintridge Prep

Boron

Aquinas

Arrowhead Christian Academy
Capistrano Valley Christian
Aquinas

Arrowhead Christian Academy
Sherman Indian

Brentwood

Boron

Luceme Valley

Yr.
12
12
12
12
11
12
12
12
1
12
1
12
12
12
12
12
12
10
12

Yr.
12
10
12
12

12
12
I
12
12
12
12
10
12
12
12
12
12
12






